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Pipel o~ and "ables

The PEA (USDI, MMS, i ") cuatains a description of the impacts of
structure-removal activi.ie: or pipelines and cablus. There are existing
pipelines within 150 meter; (490 feet) of the prrros¢d s: ucture-removal
activities. Pretwtions i accorcance with NTL No. 83-3, Section IV.B., must be
taken prior to conductiry the removal artivities; therefore, the p-oposed work
will not pose a hazard to pipelines(s) uc cable(s) in the area. . ‘

6. C+her Mineral Resources

No impacts are expected as a result ~f *'- proposed activ ties. For
analysis information, see the PEA referenc.< in ie Introductiun.

7. Human H-alth and Safety

The PEA (USDI, MMS, 1987) describes ine hazardous conditicns for ‘vorkers
during structure-removal activities. The operator has proposed tie use of
explosives in conjunction with the :tructure removal .ctivities. Existing legal
and regulatory safety requirements will keep the impacis of the proposed vork on
human health and safety at a very low level.

E. UNAYITDABLE ADVERSE IMPACTS

A ¢i<cussion of unavoidable adverse impacts can be fcun in the #TA (UaDT,
MMS, 1987). Two areas of primary concern are the Yotential inpact to proteried,
threalened, and/or endangered species and potential loss nf hebitat to the marine
environmen\. Both topics are discussed in the "tA and previc.. 'y in this
document. (C*her .navoidable adverse impacts a:: cunsidered t: oc¢ winor.

IV.  PUBLIC OFINIOM

A discussion of prhi-c concerns regarding structure-remc 1 activities can
be found in the PEA (uS: , MMS, 1987). The p-oposed structure-. moval a.tivities
have generated no comw:nis from the public

v. CONSULTATION AND COORDINATION

I accordince with the provisions of Section 7 of the Endangered Species
Act, *he pror “ed structure-removal operat:on has heen coordinated with the NMFS.
Thei. <nuent< «re included in Appendix C. The NMFS concluded that removal of
the structur: will not likely jeopardize the continued existence of any
threater... ur endangered specics under their purview. Additionally, they
vcnzluged that the proposed removal may resuit in the injury or mortality of
logrernead, Kemp's ridley, grcen, hawksbill, and leatherback turtles. Therefore,
they established a low level of incidental take and discussed various measures
necessary to monitor and minimize this impact (see Appendix C). The NMFS noted
that no incidental taking of marine mammals was authorized under Se tion
101(a) (5) of the Marine Mammal Protectior Act of 1972 in connection with the
proposed structure-removal activities nerefore, taking of marine mammals by
the operator would be prohibited unless Lhey successfully apply for and obtain a
permit or waiver t¢ do so from NMFS.
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ARCO Cil ar- G, Corpany
R
Cors aves

-~

B VL i § S
‘-\f".t C!ce deox 125
!_:5;_ lgn. Texas /7231
Teicphone 7173 554 €639

: . N

L} \
) /
September 5, 1989 ] o el VE D

1 139

. RE
Mr. Dan B. Bgurgeois
Regional Supervisor - Field Operations c0 1
GULF OF MEXICO OCS REGION qEP
Minerals Management Service setur2)
U.S. Department of the Interior otties ¢ SV "
nmcal SuPP?

1201 Elmwood Park Boulevard 3“d‘ei,,__-——""'_

New Orleans, LA 70123-2394
ATTN: Mr. Arvind Shah

RE: Application for Use of Explosives for Structure Removal
West Cameron 205 and 238 Fields

Dear Mr. Shah:

ARCO 0il and Gas Company, a Division of Atlantic Richfield Company, hereby
submits applications for use of explosives to remove five abandoned caisson wells
in the West Cameron 205 and 238 fields. Wells WC 205 No. 5, WC 212 No. 2, WC
238 No. 4, and WC 239 No. 4 will require use of 75 1lb charges due to the size
of the caisson. WC 211 No. 1 will require use of a 50 1lb charge. We plan to
remove the caissons as soon «s the attached applications are approved.

If you need any further information, please call me at (713) 584-6104.

Sincerely,

Belinda V. Breaux
Senior Regulatory Compliance
& Environmental Coordinator

G.E. King - 3238 HMB
R.M. Royce - 3236 HMB
B.D. Richards - SOP
File - WC 205 {5 ADM.
- WC 211 {1 ADM.
- WC 212 {2 ADHM.
- WC 238 {l4 ADM.
- WC 239 {4 ADM.

ARCO Ol and Gas Company is a Division of .llum-cmfléh'lucunpgn' ARIB-1817.A




II.

III.

BEQPOSED OCS PLATFOPRM/STRUCTURE REMGVAL

. L "
Respordsible Party ;

A. Len+ Operator Name ARCO OIL & GAS COMPANY

B. Address 15375 Memorial Drive ’ _L

Houston, TX 77079 h

C. Contact Person and Telephone Number Belinda B-eaux

(713) 584-6104

Identification of Structure to be Removed

A. Platform Name West Cameron 205 #5 Caisson Well

B. Location (Lease, Area, Block, and Block Coordinates) _WC 205

0CsS-G 2832, X = 1,368,097 Y = 224,129

C.Date Installed (Year) 1484

D. Proposed Date of Renévnl (Month/Year) September 1989

E. Water Depth 60’

Description of Structure to be Removed

A. Configuration (Attach a P)'xotogrlph or a Diagram)

B. 8ize 48" X 60" Caisson

C. Number of Legs/Casings/Pilings _ 48" X 60" Caisson with 3 strings

of casing; 24" X 18-5/8" X 13-3/8"

13



D%ameter and wWall Thickness of Legs/Casings/Pilings 60" - 2" wt;

' L]
24" - 1-1/2" wt' 18-5/8" - 0.435" wt; 13-3/8" - 0.480 wt

Are Piles Grouted? Yes Inside or OQutside? Inside
’ ]

60" X 24" is not cemented.

1

Brief description of soil composition and condition Surface

soils are stiff moderately plastic gray clay.

Purpose

Brief discussion of the reason for removing the structure

Well is no longer productive and has been P&A'd.

Remcval Method

A. Brief description of the method to be used A charge will be

lowered into the 13-3/8" casing 16' BML, set off charge and

pull up caisson.

B. If explosives are to be vsed, provide the following:

1. Kina »f Explzcsives OCTOL Focus with 50 grain detenonating cord

2. Number and Sizes of Charges 1 @ 75 1b.

a. Single Shot or Multiple Shots: Single

b. If multiple shots, sequence and timing of detonations




3]

Paca 3

(]
3. 'Bulk ‘or Shaped Charge? Focused charge X

a; Depth of Detonation Below Mud Line 16'

b. Inside or Qutside Piling? Inside Caisson ¢ :

Pre-Removal Monitoring Technigques
1. 1Is the use of scare charges or acoustic devices proposed? No
1f yes, provide the following:

a. Number and Kind

b. Size of Charges

c. Brief description of how, where, and when scare charges or

acoustic devices will be used

2. Will divers or acoustic devices be used to conduct a pre-removal
survey to detect presence of turtles and marine mammals? NO

If yes, briefly describe the proposed detection method

Post-Removal Monitoring Techniques

1. Will transducers be used to measure the pressure and impulse of the

detonations? No .

2. Will divers be used to survey the area after removal to determine

any effects on marine life? Yes

15
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VI.

Page 4

L}
L}

Biological Information ;

If available, Jrovide the results of any recent biological surveys conducted
in the vicinity of the structure. If available, describe any fecent

observations of turtles or marine mammals at the structure site. ‘

16
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II.

III.

PROPOSED OCS PLAT. ORM/STRUCTURE REMNOVAL

Responsiblé Paxty

A.

b-.

C.

{
Lease JLe:ator Name ARCO OIL & GAS COMPANY

Address 15375 Memorial Drive

Houston, TX 77079

Contact Person and Telephoae % 'mber Belinda Breaux

(713) 584-6104

Identification of Structure to be Removed

Platform Name West Cameron 2 2 #2 Caisson Well

Location (Lease, Area, Block, and Llock Coordinates) WC 212,

OCS-G 4758, X=1, 367, 052.46' ¥=213, 586.47'

Date Installed (Year) 1985

Proposed Date of Removal (Month/Year) _ September, 1989 _

Water Depth 60"

Description of Structure to be Removed

A.

Configuration (Attach a Photograph or a Diagram)

Size 60" X 48" Caisson

Number of Legs/Casings/Pilings 60" X 48" Caisson with 3 casing

strings; 20" X 20" X 13-3/8" : —

20




1V.

T L BT ALY R LY —-—

. Faye 2
D. Diameter and Wall 1hickness of Legs/Casings,»ilings _60" = 1-1/2" wt
v ] .
¢ \
10" 1=1/2" wt: 20" - 0.438" wt; 13 3/8" - N0-48 wt ' _
E. Are Pil&s Crouted? Yes Inside or Outside? Casing Annulus

Surface

F. Brief description of soil composition and conditioun
'

soils are stiff moderately plastic gray clay.

Purpose

Brief discussion of the reason for removing the structure Zone is

depleted; well is P&A'd.

Removal Method

A. Brief description of the method to be used Insert charge inside

13-3/8 casing, 16 ft below mud line, set charge off and pull up

caisson. —

B. If explosives are tn be used, provide the fol.owing:

1. Kind of Explosives _Octol fo<us with 50 grain detonating cord.

2. Number and Sizes of Charges 1@ 75 1b

a. Single Shot or Multiple Shots: Single shot

b. If multiple shots, sequence and timing of detonations

21




3. Bulk -r Shaped Charge? Fuvcused charge

a. ,Depth of Detonation Below Mud Line _16'
' ' '

7. Inside or Outside P'!ling? Inside

'

C. Pre-Removal Monitoring Techniques

1.

Is the use of scare charges or acoustic devices proposed? No

If yes, provide the following:

b.

Number and Kind

Size of Charges

Brief description of how, where, and when scare charces or acoustic

devices will be used

Will divers or acoustic devices be used to conduct a pre-removal survey

0 detact presseace of turtles and marine mammals? No

1f yes, briefly deccribe the piroposed detection method

Post-Removal Monitoring Techniques

1.

Will transducers be used to measure the pressure and impulse of the

detonations? No

Will divers be used to survey the area after removal to determine any

effects on marine life? Yes




Page 4

. ' .
U 1

VI. Biological Intc&‘mtion

!

If available, provide the results of any recent biological lur\'reya

conducted

in the vicinity of the structure. If available, describe¢ any recent .

observatinns of turtl s or marine mammals at the structure site.

”~
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PROFOSED OCS PLATFORM/STRUCTURE REMOVAL

I. Responsible Party ;

A. LenLe Operator Name ARCO OIL & GAS COMPANY

B. Address 15175 Memorial Drive [ ‘

Houston, TX 77079 ) 1

C. Contact Person and Telephone Number Belinda Breaux

(713) 584-6104

IT. Identification of Structure to be Removed

A. Platform Name __ West Cameron 238 #4 Caisson Well

B. Location (Lease, Area, Block, and Block Coordinates) OCS-G 2834,

WC 238, X = 1,433,659.35" Y = 161,620.34'

Date Installed (Year). 1984

D. Proposed Date of Removal (Month/Year) September 1989

E. Water Depth 70"

III. Description of Structure to be Removed

A. Configuration (Attach a Photograph or a Diagram)

B. Bize 60" X 48" Caisson

C. Number of Legs/Casings/Pilings 60" X 48" Caisson with 2 casing

strings: 30", 16"

----------
e
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Iv.

Page 2

D. Diameter and Wall Thickness of Legs/Casings/Pilings 60" - 1.5" wt

ne" -11.5" wt, 16" = 0.375" wt
'
E. Are P}les Grouted? NO Inside or Ou* ;i ie? .
F. Brief description of soil composition and condition Surface

v

soils are stiff moderately plastic gray clay. .

MESQ

Brief discussion of the reason for removing the structure well is no

longer productive and has been P&A'd.

Removal Method

A. Brief description of the method to be used _Inser: charge inside

16" casing 16' BML, set off charge and remove caisson.

B. If explosiver are to be used, provide the following:

1. kKind of Explosives _OCTOL_FOCUS with 50 grain detonating cord.

2. HNumber and Size: ‘ges 1 - 75 1b.
a. Single Shot cr le Shots: Single
b. If multiple shots, uence and timing of detonations

28




Rulk or Shaped Charge? Focused

v a Depth of Det: atcn Relow Mud Line 16"

} b. 1Inside or Outside Pilirg? Inside caisson

C. Pre-Removal Monitoring Techniques
1. 1Is the use uf scare charges or acoustic devices proposed? No
If yes, provide the following:

a. Number and Kind

b. Size of Charges

c. Brief description of how, where, and when scare charges or

acoustic devices will be used

2. Wil. divers or acoustic devices be "used tc conduct a pre-removal
survs ° to detect prese\ce of turtles and marine mammals? No

If yes, briefly describe the proposed detection methcd

D. Post-Removal " 'nitoring Techniques

1. Will transducers b2 used to measure the pressure and .mpulse of the

detonations? No

2. Will divors be used to survey the area after removal to determine

any effects on marine life? Yes

.




Vl. Biological IJformtion
H
If available, provide the results of any recent biological syrveys ‘conducted
i
in the vicinity of the structure. If available, describe any recent

observations of turtlas or marine mammals at the structure site.
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ARCO Oil and Gas Company <

Division of AtlanticRichheldCompany

SOUTH TEXAS CISTRICT
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PROPOSED )CS PLATFORM/STRUCTURE REMOVAL

Responsible Party

A. Lease Operator Name ARCO OIL & GAS COMPANY

B. Address 15375 Memorial Drive

Houston, TX 77079

C. Contact Person and Telephone Number Belinda Breaux

(713) 584-6104

Identification of Structure to be Removed

A. Platform Name West Cameron 239 #4 Caisson well

B. Location (Lease, Area, Block, and Block Coordinates:B@ OCS-G 3965

WC 239, X=1,408,985.090' Y = 166,:93.00'

Date Installed (Year) 1983

Proposed Date of Removal (Month/Year) September 1989

Water Depth 50'

Description of Structure to be Removed

A. Configuration (Attach a Photograph or a Diagram)

B. Size 60' X 48" caisson

C. Number of Legs/Casings/Pilings 60" X 48" Caisson with 3 casing

strings 30" X 20" X 13-3/8"
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D. Djamet¢r and Wall Thickness of Le:s/Casings/Pilings _60" = 1.5 .%t;
| 30" - 1" wt; 20" - 0.438" wt; 13-i/: - SAD we
E. Are Piles Grouted? Yes Inside or Cut: e £ G
60" X 30 is not cemented. | :
4
F. Brief description of soil composition and cor ..ion __ Surface
soils are stiff moderately plas ic gray clay.
Purpose
Well is no

Brief dis-ussion of the reason for removing the structure

longer productive and has been P&A'd.

Removal Method .

A.

Brief description of the method to be used Place charge inside

13-3/8" casing 16' below mud line. Set off charge and pull up

caisson.

If explosives are to be uiod, provide the following:

1. Kind of Explosives _OCTOL FOCUS with 50 grain detonating cord.

2. Number and Sizes of Charges 1 @ 75 1b.

a. Single Shot or Multiple Shots: Single

b. If multiple shots, sequence and timing of detonations
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3. Bulk or Shaped Charge?_ Focused charge

A. depth of' Cetonation Below Mud L.re 16"
'
b} Inside or Qutside Piling? Inside caisson -
v [
C. Pre-Removal Monitoring Techniques ;

1. 1Is the use of scare charges or acoustic devices proposed? NO

If yes, provide the following:

a. Number and Kind

b. Size of Charges

c. Brief description of how, where, and when scare charges or

acoustic devices will be used

2. Will divers or acoustic devices be used to conduct & pre-removai

survey to detect preserce of turtles and marine mammals? NO

If yes, briefly describe the proposed detection method

D. Post-Removal Monitoring T.chniquel

1. Will transducers be used to measure the pressure and impulse of the

detonations? NO

2. Will divers be used to survey the area after removal to determine

any effects on marine life? Yes

36
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VI. Biological [Information

If availabie, provide the results of any recent biological surveys conducted
4 1

in the vicinity of the structure. If available, describe any recent
L

observations of turtles or marine mammals at the structure site.
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APPENDIX B
MMS SUMMARY EVALUATION
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Es/SR 87 - ey Jokwses . %qa %"

‘ | g%’
E’}C:iﬁ United States Department of the Interior
1%

\-%S"/v“ . v MINERALS MANAGEMENT SERVICE "=_-E-
Sy ' ‘ WASHING TON, DC 20240
| v 25 e
ECEIVED
Dr. William Fox ; ‘
Assistant Administrator for Fisheries JAN 24 j2ap
National Marine Fisheries Service SRR S 1Y)

Department of Commerce ;
Washington, D.C. 20235 Minerals Mznazement Service
Leasing & Environment

De.. Or. Fox:

In November 1986, the Minerals Management Service (MMS) and the National
Marine Fisheries Service (NMFS) agreed to procedures for expedited Endangered
Species Act section 7 formal consultations on individual and groups of
proposed oi1 and gas platform and stcucture remcvals in the Gulf of Mexico
(GOM). This letter confirms teleciione calls made by MMS to NMFS personnel ir
headquarters and the Southrast Regional Office on November 7, 1989, reques: ing
an expedited consultation under these procedures. We have adxsignated vii:
Expedited Consultation €8 for reference and recordkeepir.j oHurpos:s.

This application for platform/structure removal wa: suliitted by Ax¢o (01
Gas Co. for removal of the following structu.es.

Caisson No. S, Block 205, West Cameron ‘caso» A2
Caisson No. 2, Block 212, West Cameron .ease Ares
Caisson No. 4, Block 238, West Cameron ':ease Arei
Caisson No. 4, Block 239, West Cameron Lease Area

Consultation under the expedited procedures is needed because the company has
requested permission to set explosive charges of greater than 50 pounds and,
therefore, the activities cannot be considered for inclusion under the
Standard Consultation issued on July 25, 1988. Information, procedure, and
evaluation documents for this consultation are enclosed. These documents
include correspondence from the operator (with attachments detailing specivics
about the proposed removals) and a summary evaluation prepared by MMS GOM
Region. To facilitate the consultation, MMS has provided a duplicate set of
t?:?e documents directly to Dr. Tyrrell Henwood in the NMFS Southeast Regionai
office.

The enclosed documents specify that production efforts from these structures
have been suspended and the structures are being removed under normal
salvaging procedures. The structures represent potential navigation hazards
and liability risks and the company requests to be allowed 2> remcve the
structures as is required to comply with MMS regulations under 30 CFR Part 250
and section 22 of standard MMS leases. Therefore, MMS requests an expedited
completion of this formal consultation to enable the operator to remove the
structures, as requested.

Appropriate steps will be taken to ensure that no marine mammals or endangered

or threatened sea turtles are present or likeiy to be affected by the removal.
Based upon previous monitoring of platform removals by NMFS, it is unlikely

a1 JOGRE GETR




Or. WIlliam Fox

that marine mammals or 'sea turtles will be affected by the removal activities.

Therefore, MMS beliqves that these removals will be accomplished with minimal
risk, if any, to th;se animals.

If you have any questions pertaining to the requested consultation, please
address them to Dr. Robert W. Middleton, Minerals Management Servicé, Parkway
Atrium Building, 381 Elden Street, Herndon, Virginia 22070 (703-787-1729;
FTS: 393-1729), or Mr. Jake B. Lowenhaupt, Minerals Management Service, 1201
Elmwood Park Boulevard, New Orleans, Louisiana 70123-2394 (504-736-2534;

FTS: 680-9594).

Sincerely,

(SGD) WiLLIAM D. BETTENBERG

Associate Director for
Offshore Minerals Management

Enclosure

(all copies w/ enclosure)
cc: Mr. Robert Ziobro
National Marine Fisheries Service
1335 East-West Highway
Silver Spring, Maryland 20910

Dr. Tyrrell Henwood

National Marine Fisher.- CService
9450 Koger Boulevard

St. Petersburg, Florida 33702

bec: Official File (BEO)
AD/OMM
OEAD RF
RS/LE, Gulf of Mexico Region
Chief, BEO
Fiddleton/Turner/Stright
Hannon, BEE
BEE/BEM/BES
Offshore Chron (1)/(2)
BEO RF

LMS:0EAD:MS644 :Midd1eton:mr:1/25/90:9-787-1727:Midd1eton:ecGPFox.1tr
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Enclosure

SUMMARY EVALUATION

Possible Effects on Endangered Srecies and Protected Marire Mammals
from Proposed Structure Removal of Caisson Nos. 5 2, 4 and 4
West|Cameron Area, Piocks 2C5, 212, 238 and 239
(Leases PCS-G 2832 /58, 2834, 2nd 3965, respectivcly\

ES/SR 89-104 . '

1

|

ARCO 0i]l and Gas Company proposes to remov.« the subject caissons
from their respective lease block locations. The Minerals
Management Service (MMS) has determined that since the proposed
operations will utilize explosives, sea turtles and marine mammals
may be affected.

Background Insormation

The operator plans to remove West Cameron 205 Caisson No. 5 and
three casing strings, West Cameron 212 Caisson No. 2 and three
casing strings, West Cameron 238 Caisson No. 4 and two casing
strings, and West Cameron 239 Caisson No. 4 and three casing
strings with 75-1b. charges due to the size of the caissons. See
Table 1 for specific data regarding the proposed explosive removal
operations.

Tae proposed activity does not meet the requirements for
consideration under the generic structure-removal criteria as
stated in the July 25, 1988, Biological Opinion from the National
Marire Fisheries Service. '

Little in.ormation is available on the likelihood of encountering

. Sea turtles or marine mammals during the proposed activities.

However, both sea turtles and dolphins ..ave been observed in the
vicinity of other structure removals within the past year. Recent
data indicate that sea turtles are distributed throughout offshore
louisiana waters. For this reason, it is possible that marine
mammals and sea turtles may be present in the vicinity during the
time of the proposed structure removal.

Mitigation

No mitigative measures were identified by the ope tor in the
application to reduce the likelihood of death or injury to sea
turtles and marine mammals.

The following mitigative measures were identified by MMS during the
application evaluation to reduce the likelihood of death or injury
to sea turtles and marine mammals:

1. Observers from MMS may be employed to look for sea turtles and
marine mammals prior to and aftar detonation of the charges.
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2. Tne MMS will encourage the operator to conduct structure
removal operations during daylight hours. The actual determination
should be made pn all sitr-specific facts at the time of the

removal. 4

sumnacy |
Sea turtles and marine mammals may be present in the vicinity of
the structures during proposed removal activities. £ they are

close enough, they may be hurt or killed by the detonation of
explosives. Mitigative measures to be taken will, in our’'opinion,
reduce the probability of harming sea turtles or marine maumals.
However, the proposed structure removals may affect sea turtles and

protected marine mammals.

% /1
’\L{%—— /d//a‘{/Pf

C Regional Supervisor Date /
asing and Environment
Gulf of Mexico OCS Region

Johnson:ml:10-3/17-89:89-104.5e




Table 1

Explosives Prc_3ed by ARCO O0il and Gas Company
' \ for the Structure Removals in

West Cameron Area,
(OCS=-G 2832,

Type of Explosives

OCTOL Focus with 50 grain detonating cord

Number and Size of Charges

West Czumeron 205 Caisson No.
West Cameron 212 Caisson No.
West Cameron 238 Caisson No.
West Cameron 239 Caisson No.

Employment of Charges
Inside casing, 16 feet below

Sequencing of Detonations

Single shots

L N SHE ]

one 75-1b.
one 75-1b.
one 75-1b.
one 75-1b.

mudline

45

Blocks 205, 212, 238, 2139
4758, 2834, and 3965)

charge
charge
charge
charge

RECEIVED
OCT 19 1989

Otffica of Structural
and Technical Support
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NMFS CORRESPONDENCE
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M1. Ba:zry Al WiM lanson

Director

Minerals Man:&ement Service
U.%. Department of the Intericr Jo weitcgament o
washington, D.C. 20240 !*ﬂz&Enwmnm;r '

1
L

Dear Mr. Williamson: .

This s in response to your Ja:ualy 25, 1990, regueast .1 an
Fndaryered Species Act (ESA) Saction 7. Cunsultatlcen four propoued
ramovals by ARCO Oil & Gas Co. cf calsson Nos. 5, 2, 4 and 4, in
West Canmoron Area, Blocks 205, 2127 238 and 219, respectively,
This Expedited Cornsultation has besn designated aa nunber 68.
The Summary Evaluation attached to your letter indicates that the
prouposed operation will utilize expioaives, and that protectad
cwa turtles and marine mammals czay “o affected.

The operator plans to remcve Was:t ameron 275 Celsacn No. 5 and
thrue casing strings, Weat Caznron 2)1°® Caisson No. 2 and thres
casing strings, Weet Cameron 238 Csixtyun No. 4 and two casing
strings, and West Cameron 233 Ca''sson No. 4 arnd three cusing
wtrings with 75 1b. charges detonated 16 feet below the mudline.
Minerals Managumert Service (MMS) has determined that the chargos

‘ are appropriate for thesa removals.

The National Marine Fisheries Service (NMFS) issued a "dlandard”
Biological Opinion on July 25, 1988, addressing renoval of
structures in the Gulf of Mexico, Accounts of endangered and
th.eatenad species which occur in the project area, ccntained in
the ".tandard” opinion aleo apply to tais consultation and are
hereby incorporated by referance.

Based upon thae beat avallable information concerning the
frequency of ococurrence of sea turtles in proximity to oil
platforns and re'lated structures, we believe that it (s unlikaely
that a significant number of turtles will occur in the project
area during detonation of the chargas. Although the chouck and
impuise forces veleamed into the marine environmen’ as a result
of the propusec action way result in the loss cf {ndividual sea
turtlea, it is our opinion that reroval of these structures 1is
not likely to jeopardize the con_inued existe~ce of threatened
and cndariered species that ave Lhe rasponsib.lity of KMPS.
Howsver, wi have determined that the proposew activity may result
in the injury or mortality of loggerheau, Xemp's ridley, green,
hawksbill and leatherbuock turtles. Tharefore, purcrsuant to
Seotion 7(b)(4) of the ESA, wo have eata»lished a low level of
tncadmntcl take and torms and conditions necessary to ninimizae
and wmin tec this impact. These tarams and c¢o>=ditiosne rare
Sroomalv o d the enclosed incidental taka statement. Coumpliance
iltn ount L eciflied tarms and cond’tionms is the reepunsibility of

BraID v “
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"he propused use of a 75 1b. QCTOL focuse Jdevices =7 o wi @

rennvila increasvs the latha! rarnge of the Llaasts, a: 3 ¢ould
wignificantly ingrease the riswka to proatected species i thae
vicinity of thi's stYuctuze. Theorefure, as an additicial ‘

precaution, diverg surveys of the area beneath the strust.ures are
mandatory for tn;Ec removals.

I'ne incldenta! take statecment applies only to endangered aAnd I
rrroatened son turtles. In order to allow an incldental take of
a marine mammal cpecies, the taking must be authorized urder ]
Section 101/a) (5, of the Marinre Mammal Protection Act ouf 1973. .
Although interest has baen expressed in obtaining an exception
authorizing a limitaed take of dolphins {ncidental to abandonment
activities, no marine mammal take 13 authorized until appropriate
=mall take requlations are in place and related "letters of
Authorization" are issued.

Consultation must be reinitiated if: (1) the amount or extcent of
taking specified 1in the incidental take ctatement is excueded;
{2) new information reveals impacts ¢f the project that ma

affect listed species ‘n a manner or tc an extent rot conl!dﬂ&td
thus far in our opinions; (3) the identified activizies are
wodified in a manner that causes an adverse effect to listed
species not previously considered; or (4) a row spoclies is listed
or critical habitat ieé designated that may be affected by the
project.

1 lcok forward to your continued cooperaticn in fucurae
cunsultatrions,

Sincerely,

) w{z{? jﬁbﬁu’
(] "‘:7 9"’ ‘
;’ - / /
. William W. Fox, Jr.
d;;‘ Assistant Administrator
for Fisherieas

Enclcsu: «
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¥nCidnntﬂj Taka statagant

Saction 7(b) (4, of LLU Ertanas.ed Specles At (ESA) e .lXes Zhat
when a propoged agei.n; actior .s roun2 to oe consiscent With
Saction 7(a)(2) of the ALt ard trne gruposed action ma;
incidentally take indiviZuals cf lisc 1 species, the Naticnal
Marine Fisheries Service ({iMF3E) wili 188U+ &4 statament tra:l
specifies the impact (amount or extent) 0% euch incideninl
taking. Incidental taking by ti.o Pederal agency or applicant,
that complies with the spacified terms and conditiona of this
statement, is authorizad and exempt from the takirg pronhibition
of tho ESA.

Based on stranding rocords, lncidental captures aboard Cummercial
shrimp vessels and histurical data, five species of sea turtles
are known to occur in northern Gulf (! Mexico waters. Current
available information on the relationship betwoen sea turtle
mortality and the use of high-velocity explosives to remove oll
platforms indicates that injury and/or death of sca turtles may
result from the prrposed action. Therefore, pursuant to Section
7(b){4) of the ESA, an incidental take (by injury or mortality)
of one documented Kemp's ridley, grsen, hawksbill or leathsrback
turtle or two loggerhead turtlas is set for thece removala. If
the incidental take meets or exceeds this level, Minerals
Management Service (MMS) must reinitlate consultation. NMFS
Southsast Region will couperate with MM8 in the raview of the
inclident to dstermines the need for devaloping further mitigation
necaucres.

The reasonable and prudent moasurcs that NMFS beliseves are
necassary to minimize the impact of incidental takings have beeil —
discussed with MM8 and are incorporated in the platform removal
design. Tha fo'lowing .erms and cordftions are established for
theae removalas to izp. 'n%t thesas .casures and to document the
incidental take should Lucr :zke occur:

1. Qualified cbserver(s), x3 appcoved by NMFS, must be used to
monitor the arsa a:r¢u'd "he site before. during and after
detonatiun of the charges Surface observstions must be
conducted fur as long # time as possible hefore removal of
the structure (48 hou:. is recommended).

On the day of blast, a 30~mirute aaerial sur ey amust be
conducted within o"e hour before and one hour aftaer the
detonation. This suisvey should encompass all waters within
one mile of the s’ “ucture. A qualified observer nust be
used to check “.. the presence of turtlea and, {f possible,
to identify species. If weather conditions (fog, excessive
winds, etc.) make it impossible to conduct the aesrial
survey, blasting activities may be allowed to proceed if
nfgrov.d by the designated NMFS and MMB representatives on
. ..
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If sea turtles ars cbaerved in the vizinity ¢f the platforrn
(within 1000 {a:dn of the site) pricr to detsnatling the
charge, bldsting will bo delayed unti! atcezpts are i
successful in removing them at least 1000 yards f:ur the
blast site., The aerial survey must be repeated pri r to
resuning detonation of charges.

' i
Detonation of eaplosives will occur no sccner than one hour
following sunrise and no later than one hour be®ors sunsof .
However, if it is determined b¥ the NMFs or MMS on-site
repreeentatives that special circunmstances justify a
modification of these time restrictions and that
zodification iw not likely to adversely impact listed
species, the blast may be allcwed to proceed cutside of this
time frame.

Pre- and post- datonation diver surveys xust be conducted to
scan the areas surrounding the caisson for sea turtlas.
Mandatory diver surveys are required because of the larga
anount of explosives (75 pounds) proposed for this removal,
and the increased risk to protected spacies agsociated with
such a large detcnation. During additional diving
operationa (working dives as required in the course of the
removal), divers will ba instructed to watch for turtles and
marine mammals. Any sightings must be roported to the NMFS
or MMS on-site personnel. Upon conmpletion of blasting,
divers must report and attempt to recover any sighted
injured or dead sea turtlos or marine mammalg.

the use of scare charges should be avoided to minimize the
"chumming effect." Use of scare charges may be allowed only
{f approved by the NMFS and/or MMS on-site personnal.

A report aummariring the results of the removal and
mitigation measurcs must be submitted co the MMS Gulr of
Mexico Region within 15 working days of the removal. This
report should include an svaluation of the effectiveness of
charge(s) used, and a determination as to whethar this
removal could have been accomplished using less explosives.

: cgpy of the report sust be forwarded to NNFS Southcant
egion.




